REV. C
a
AD ADC80
12-Bit Successive-Approximation
Integrated Circuit A/D Converter
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that

subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD ADC80-12 –25°C to +85°C 32-Lead Ceramic DIP DH-32D
AD ADC80-Z-12 –25°C to +85°C 32-Lead Ceramic DIP DH-32D
REV. C–4–
AD ADC80
PIN CONFIGURATION
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
BIT 7
BIT 8
BIT 9
BIT 10
BIT 11
BIT 12 (LSB)
NC
–15V OR –12V
REF OUT (6.3V)
CLOCK OUT
STATUS
SHORT CYCLE
CLOCK INHIBIT
EXTERNAL CLOCK IN
CONVERT START
15V OR 12V
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
BIT 6
BIT 5
BIT 4
BIT 3
BIT 2
5V ANALOG
SUPPLY
DIGITAL GND
BIPOLAR
OFFSET OUT
10V SPAN IN
20V SPAN IN
ANALOG GND
5V DIGITAL
SUPPLY
GAIN ADJUST